## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LOS ANGELES REGION

320 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 (213) 576-6660 • Fax (213) 576-6640 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/

## ORDER NO. R4-2021-XXXX

TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO LAND/GROUNDWATER (GRATTS LEARNING ACADEMY FOR YOUNG SCHOLARS) File No. 13-061

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Water Board) finds:

- 1. On November 18, 2013, the Regional Water Board adopted individual Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order No. R4-2013-0170 with Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) No. CI-10006 for injection of the bioremediation amendments sodium lactate, Dehalococcoides sp. microbial consortium, glycerol polylactate, and lactic acid into groundwater to remediate chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs), at 309 South Lucas Avenue, Los Angeles, California (Site), by the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD).
- 2. In January 2014, amendment injection associated with bioremediation of chlorinated VOCs ceased and no future amendment injection is planned.
- 3. On September 29, 2020, following 18 groundwater monitoring events under MRP No. CI-10006, TRC Solutions on behalf of the LAUSD requested termination of Order No. R4-2013-0170 because the remedial action functioned as intended and bioremediation of chlorinated VOCs is no longer needed.
- Because individual WDRs Order No. R4-2013-0170 covering amendment injection associated with bioremediation of chlorinated VOCs is no longer needed it shall be terminated except for purposes of enforcement.
- 5. The termination of WDRs Order No. R4-2013-0170 is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act because the termination of WDRs and the discharge that was authorized by the WDRs does not have the potential for causing a significant impact on the environment. See Title 14, Cal. Code Regs. § 15061(b)(3).

The Regional Water Board has notified the Discharger and interested agencies and persons of its intent to consider termination of WDRs Order No. R4-2013-0170 and MRP No. CI 10006, and has provided them with an opportunity to submit comments. The Regional Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments and testimony pertinent to the Order.

E



 $\mathbf{I}$ 

A

T

I

V

E

Gratts Learning Academy for Young Scholars Order No. R4-2021-XXXX

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that Order No. R4-2013-0170 is terminated, except for enforcement purposes.

The Executive Officer of the Regional Water Board is authorized, and is hereby directed, to certify and submit copies of this Order to the Discharger, and to such individuals and governmental agencies that request it.

I, Renee Purdy, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, on February 11, 2021.

Renee Purdy Executive Officer T

E

N

11

A

I

V

F